GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFURBAN DEVELOPMENT
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NO26.11.2009
ANSWERED ON

MMTS IN A.P.
866 Shri Mohd. Ali Khan

Will the Minister of COALCOALEXTERNAL AFFAIRSURBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :-

(a)the status of Multi Model Transport System (MMTS) project in Andhra Pradesh;
(b)the amount incurred so far on each project;

(c)the project which are in pipeline;

(d)the pending projects whose survey is to be done for the current year;

(e)the share of the State and the Ministry funding, so far; and

(Hthe requests pending with the Ministry for sanction of financial assistance?
ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI SAUGATA ROY)

(a):Multi Model Transport System (MMTS) in Andhra Pradesh is dealt by Ministry of Railways. They have informed that MMTS has been introduced in the twin cities of Hyderabad and Secunderabad in February, 2004. Under the 1st phase of work, MMTS was made operational in two legs - Hyderabad- Secunderabad-Lingampalli (33 Km) and Hyderabad-Secunderabad- Kacheguda- Falaknuma (24.54 Km). The projects under 2nd phase of MMTS have not been submitted by Government of Andhra Pradesh after approvals of State Government level.

(b):The details of expenditure incurred for Phase-I works so far is as follows:

Expenditure incurred so far (Rs. In Crore)
Rai | ways 83.63

Gover nnent of Andhra Pradesh 83.63

Total 167.26

(c): The MMIS Phase-11 project proposal in Andhra Pradesh in twin cities of Hyderabad and Secunderabad concerns the following six works : -
S. No. Route Route Km

1) Secunderabad- Medchel - Manohar abad 43
i) Secunderabad- Ghat kesar- Bhongir 46
1) Maul a Ali - Sanat nagar 21.85

V) Li nganpal | y- Patancheru 8.75

V) Maul a Ali - Kacheguda 10

Vi) Fal aknuma- Shanshabad 20

(d):There are no pending MMTS Projects in Hyderabad area where survey is to be done in the current year.
However, a survey for doubling has been taken up between Secunderabad-Mehboobnagar (113 Km)

(e):Government of Andhra Pradesh has been approached to bear two-thirds of the cost of the project.

(f):Nil.

